

**No. G041338**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE**

---

PRICELINE.COM, INC., et al.

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

*v.*

CITY OF ANAHEIM, et al.

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California for the

County of Orange

Hon. Ronald L. Bauer, Judge

Trial Court Case No.: 30-2008-00180048

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE TAX FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

---

Edward M. Teyssier, Esq.

*Attorney of Record*

California State Bar No. 234872

3200 Highland Avenue #300

National City, California 91950

Telephone: (619) 474-7500,

Extension 202

Fax: (619) 474-7003

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WITHOUT FLAWLESS OVERSIGHT, GOVERNMENTS LIKE THE CITY OF ANAHEIM CANNOT ASSURE THE ABSOLUTE NEUTRALITY OF THEIR CONTINGENCY FEE ATTORNEYS NOR MAINTAIN FULL CONTROL OVER THEM.....	4
A. <u>Recent Experience With Tax Collection By Private             Debt Collectors Reveals Serious Problems Even With             Significant Oversight Protections.</u> .....	4
B. <u>The City's Use of Contingency Fee Counsel Will             Encounter the Same Problems that the IRS Debt             Collection Program Encountered.</u> .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
WORD CERTIFICATION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 369 (2009) (No. B201035).....	1
<i>Bonner v. Indiana</i> , No. 49S02-0809-CV-525 (Ind. 2008).....	1
<i>Clancy v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> , (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 740.....	11
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , (N.D. Cal. 1997) 957 F. Supp. 1130, 1135.....	3, 11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 128 S. Ct. 467 (2007).....	1
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2005).....	1
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008).....	1
<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> (No. D052787).....	2

### STATUTES

Federal Activities Inventory Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-270, §5, 112 Stat. 2382, 31 U.S.C. §501 nt. .....	5
--	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing on Internal Revenue Service's Use of Private Debt Collection Companies to Collect Federal Income Taxes Before the H.
--

Comm. on Ways and Means, 110th Cong. 110-43 (2007) (statement of Nina E. Olson, National Taxpayer Advocate, Internal Revenue Service).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13
Internal Revenue Service Document: IR-2009-019, IRS conducts Extensive Review, Decides Not to Renew Private Debt Collection Contracts (March 6, 2009).....	7, 8
Interview with Nina Olson, National Taxpayer Advocate at the IRS, Tax Foundation: Tax Policy Podcast (Sept. 19, 2006) <i>available</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.taxfoundation.org/blog/show/1848.html">http://www.taxfoundation.org/blog/show/1848.html</a> .....	8
National Taxpayer Advocate 2005 Annual Report to Congress, <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/section_1.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/section_1.pdf</a> .....	5, 8, 10
National Taxpayer Advocate 2006 Annual Report to Congress, <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/2006_arc_vol_1_cover_section_1.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/2006_arc_vol_1_cover_section_1.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13
National Taxpayer Advocate 2007 Annual Report to Congress, <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/arc_2007_vol_1_cover_msps.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/arc_2007_vol_1_cover_msps.pdf</a> .....	7
National Taxpayer Advocate 2008 Annual Report to Congress, <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/08_tas_arc_intro_toc_msp.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/08_tas_arc_intro_toc_msp.pdf</a> ...	9
National Taxpayer Advocate's FY 2006 Objectives Report to Congress, <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/2006junereport_final.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irsutl/2006junereport_final.pdf</a> .....	7
